

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

CRLP NO: 4404 OF 2026

Between

Sri. Chetkuri Ilaiah, S/o Late Komaraiah

.....PETITIONER/Accused

AND

State of Telangana, Rep by Special Public Prosecutor Central Bureau of Investigation,
Hyderabad

.....RESPONDENT

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings pursuant to CC. No. 19 of 2013 on the file of Special Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad.

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to CC. No. 19 of 2013 on the file of Special Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No 4404 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Chetluru Sreenivas Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri T Srujan Kumar Reddy (Spl PP For CBI) Advocate for the Respondent, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Post on 06.07.2026.

The presence of the petitioner/sole accused in C.C.No.19 of 2013 on the file of the learned Special Judge for CBI Cases, Hyderabad, is dispensed with, subject to the condition that he shall be represented

through his counsel on each and every date of hearing. If the presence of the petitioner/sole accused is required, he shall appear before the trial Court. In case of non-appearance on the specific date fixed by the trial Court for his appearance, the trial Court is entitled to proceed with the matter, in accordance with law.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Judge for CBI Cases Hyderabad ✓
2. One CC to Sri. CHETLURU SREENIVAS Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to Sri. T SRUJAN KUMAR REDDY (SPL PP FOR CBI) [OPUC] ✓
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

POST ON 06.07.2026.

ORDER

CRLP.No.4404 of 2026

DIRECTION

